(vi) the proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws have 

been devised and such systems were adequate and operating effectively. 

10. SHARE CAPITAL:- 

During the year under review, your Company has increased its Authorised Equity Share Capital 
from Rs. 16,00,00,000/- (Rupees SixteenCrore) divided into 1,60,00,000 (One Crore Sixty Lakh) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 22,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two Crore) divided into 
2,20,00,000 (TwoCroreTwenty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each in its Extra-ordinary 
General Meeting of the Company held on 24th December, 2016. 

11. PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES AND INVESTMENTS:- 

During the year under review, no loans or guaranteeshave been given to any person or body